Data Sheet 1 2003-06-13
Bi-Directional Pigtail SFF Transceiver
155 Mbit/s, 1310 nm Tx / 1550 nm Rx
V23870-Ax131-xx00
V23870-Ax132-xx00
Fiber Optics
For ordering information see next page.
This BIDI®-TRX is a bi-directional Small Form Factor

V23870-Ax131-xx00
V23870-Ax132-xx00
Ordering Information
Data Sheet 2  2003-06-13
Ordering Information
Pin Configuration
Figure1
V23870 - Ax13x - xx00
Average Launched Power:
1: -8 ... -14 dBm
3: -3 ... -9   dBm
Temperature Range:
1:    0 ... +70 °C(@ Ambient)
2: -40 ... +85 °C (@ Case)
Connector:
A: Pigtail without Connector
B: SC/PC 0°
C: SC/APC 8°
F: MU
H: MU-J
K: LC
Coupling:
(Tx/Rx, Signal Detect)
1: AC/AC,  PECL SD
2: DC/DC, PECL SD
5: AC/AC, TTL SD
6: DC/DC, TTL SD
V23870-Ax131-xx00
V23870-Ax132-xx00
Pin Configuration
Data Sheet 3 2003-06-13
Pin Description
Pin
No.
Symbol Level/Logic Function Description
1 VEEr N/A Receiver
Signal
Ground
2 VCCr N/A Receiver
Power
Supply
3 SD see options
on Page 2
Signal
Detect
Normal operation: Logic 1 output,
represents that light is present at
receiver input.
Fault condition: Logic 0 output.
Recommended termination of 510 Ω to
VEEr for PECL.
4 RD– PECL Received
Data Out
Not
5 RD+ PECL Received
Data Out
6 VCCt N/A Transmitter power supply
7 VEEt N/A Transmitter signal ground
8 TxDis TTL Input Transmitter
Disable/
Enable
A low/open signal switches
the laser on.
A high signal switches the laser off.
9 TD+ PECL Transmit
Data
Transmitter Data In
10 TD– PECL Transmit
Data Not
Transmitter Data In Not
MS1
MS2
MS N/A Mounting
Studs
Mounting Studs are provided for